
Amendment #3 

Revisions to the JOHRTS 
Metropolitan Transportation Plan 

2045 
South East Texas Regional Planning Commission 

Metropolitan Planning Organization (SETRPC-MPO) 

for the Jefferson-Orange-Hardin Regional 

Transportation Study (JOHRTS) Area 

30-day Public Comment Period:

December 21, 2020 to January 19,2021

Adopted on: 

January 20, 2021

This document was prepared in cooperation with the U.S. 

Department of Transportation, Federal Highway 

Administration, Federal Transit Administration, and the Texas 

Department of Transportation. 



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 2



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Transit Financial Overview 

Transit Funding Revenue 

Category Annual Average Amount FY 2020 to 2045 Projected Amounts 

5307 $2,080,989 $54,105,702 

5310 $52,737 $1,371,156 

5311 $260,685 $6,777,822 

5324 $34,798 $904,750 

5339 $266,420 $6,926,919 

Total $70,086,349 

Transit Fiscal Constraint 

Category FY 2020 to 2045 Projected Amounts Programmed Amounts 

5307 $54,105,702 $54,105,702 

5310 $1,371,156 $1,371,156 

5311 $6,777,822 $6,777,822 

5324 $904,750 $904,750 

5339 $6,926,919 $6,926,919 

Total $70,086,349 $70,086,349 

Page 3



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Highway Financial Overview 

Highway Revenue 

Category Annual Average Amount FY 2020 to 2045 Projected Amounts 

1 $672,222 $18,150,000 

2 $9,630,000 $260,010,000 

3 $1,552,667 $41,922,000 

4 $4,068,519 $109,850,000 

5 $0 $0 

6 $103,704 $2,800,000 

7 $0 $0 

8 $461,269 $12,454,254 

9 $0 $0 

10 $7,407 $200,000 

11 $174,074 $4,700,000 

12 $15,681,481 $423,400,000 

Total $873,486,254 

Highway Fiscal Constraint 

Category FY 2020 to 2045 Projected Amounts Programmed Amounts 

1 $18,150,000 $18,150,000 

2 $260,010,000 $260,010,000 

3 $41,922,000 $41,922,000 

4 $109,850,000 $109,850,000 

5 $0 $0 

6 $2,800,000 $2,800,000 

7 $0 $0 

8 $12,454,254 $12,454,254 

9 $0 $0 

10 $200,000 $200,000 

11 $4,700,000 $4,700,000 

12 $423,400,000 $423,400,000 

Total $873,486,254 $873,486,254 

Page 4



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Revised 
Federally Funded Highway Projects 

Page 5



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 6



2022FY

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2045, AMENDMENT 3
BEAUMONT DISTRICT

SETRPC METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

FEDERALLY FUNDED HIGHWAY PROJECTS

REMARKS:

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

Beaumont Jefferson 0028-13-139 IH 10 C TxDOT $8,000,000

LIMITS FROM: US 90, East

LIMITS TO: Hollywood Overpass

DESCRIPTION: Widen freeway from 4 to 6 main lanes

REVISION DATE: 11/2020

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES:

20001-F45N

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2

PROJECT HISTORY:

PRELIM ENG: $392,000

ROW PURCHASE: $0

CONST ENG: $344,000

CONST COST: $8,000,000

CONTINGENCIES: $14,400

INDIRECT COSTS: $248,240

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PRJ COST: $9,398,640

2 $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL STATE LOCAL

LOCAL 
CONTRIBUTION

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

$0 $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000$0
FUNDING 
BY SHARE:

FUNDING BY 
CATEGORY

$8,000,000

PCO: $400,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

MPO PROJECT ID:

$8,000,000.00

REMARKS:

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

Beaumont Jefferson 0200-16-020 US 69 C Port Arthur TxDOT $70,000,000

LIMITS FROM: At SH 73

LIMITS TO: .

DESCRIPTION: Reconfigure interchange from cloverleaf design to turbine design

REVISION DATE: 07/2020

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES:

18035-F40N

FUNDING CATEGORY: 4

PROJECT HISTORY:

PRELIM ENG: $3,283,000

ROW PURCHASE: $0

CONST ENG: $3,276,300

CONST COST: $70,000,000

CONTINGENCIES: $757,100

INDIRECT COSTS: $0

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PRJ COST: $80,103,600

4 $56,000,000 $14,000,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL STATE LOCAL

LOCAL 
CONTRIBUTION

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

$56,000,000 $14,000,000 $0 $70,000,000$0
FUNDING 
BY SHARE:

FUNDING BY 
CATEGORY

$70,000,000

PCO: $2,787,200

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

MPO PROJECT ID:

$70,000,000.00

PHASE:  C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

Page 7



2022FY

REMARKS:

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

Beaumont Jefferson Beaumont TxDOT $192,000,000

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

0739-02-140 IH 10 C

CR 131 (Walden Road), East

US 90

Widen freeway from 4 to 6 main lanes and reconstruct interchange

REVISION DATE: 12/2020

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES:

06006-F40N

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2, 12

PROJECT HISTORY:

PRELIM ENG: $9,800,000

ROW PURCHASE: $5,000,000

CONST ENG: $8,600,000

CONST COST: $192,000,000

CONTINGENCIES: $360,000

INDIRECT COSTS: $0

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PRJ COST: $225,180,000

2 $0 $147,000,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL STATE LOCAL

LOCAL 
CONTRIBUTION

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

12 $0 $45,000,000 $0 $0

$0 $192,000,000 $0 $192,000,000$0
FUNDING 
BY SHARE:

FUNDING BY 
CATEGORY

$147,000,000

$45,000,000

PCO: $9,420,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

MPO PROJECT ID:

$192,000,000.00

PHASE:  C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2045, AMENDMENT 3
BEAUMONT DISTRICT

SETRPC METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

FEDERALLY FUNDED HIGHWAY PROJECTS

Page 8



2023FY

REMARKS:

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

Beaumont Jefferson Beaumont TxDOT $300,000,000

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

0028-13-135 IH 10 C

Hollywood Overpass, East

7TH Street

Widen freeway from 4 to 6 main lanes and reconstruct interchange

REVISION DATE: 07/2020

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES:

18034-F40N

FUNDING CATEGORY: 12

PROJECT HISTORY:

PRELIM ENG: $18,669,000

ROW PURCHASE: $20,000,000

CONST ENG: $16,383,000

CONST COST: $300,000,000

CONTINGENCIES: $685,800

INDIRECT COSTS: $0

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PRJ COST: $373,682,900

12 $240,000,000 $60,000,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL STATE LOCAL

LOCAL 
CONTRIBUTION

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

$240,000,000 $60,000,000 $0 $300,000,000$0
FUNDING 
BY SHARE:

FUNDING BY 
CATEGORY

$300,000,000

PCO: $17,945,100

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

MPO PROJECT ID:

$300,000,000.00

PHASE:  C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2045, AMENDMENT 3
BEAUMONT DISTRICT

SETRPC METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

FEDERALLY FUNDED HIGHWAY PROJECTS

Page 9



2024FY

REMARKS:

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

Beaumont Hardin C TxDOT $70,000,000

LIMITS FROM:

LIMITS TO:

DESCRIPTION:

0200-09-069 US 69

Tyler County Line

0.75 miles south of FM 1003

Widen from 2 to 4 lanes divided 

REVISION DATE: 07/2020

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES:

18002-F40E

FUNDING CATEGORY: 4, 12

PROJECT HISTORY:

PRELIM ENG: $3,332,000

ROW PURCHASE: $4,000,000

CONST ENG: $3,372,800

CONST COST: $70,000,000

CONTINGENCIES: $1,353,200

INDIRECT COSTS: $4,338,400

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PRJ COST: $88,939,600

4 $0 $25,000,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL STATE LOCAL

LOCAL 
CONTRIBUTION

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

12 $0 $45,000,000 $0 $0

$0 $70,000,000 $0 $70,000,000$0
FUNDING 
BY SHARE:

FUNDING BY 
CATEGORY

$25,000,000

$45,000,000

PCO: $2,543,200

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

MPO PROJECT ID:

$70,000,000.00

PHASE:  C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2045, AMENDMENT 3
BEAUMONT DISTRICT

SETRPC METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

FEDERALLY FUNDED HIGHWAY PROJECTS

Page 10



2025FY

REMARKS:

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

Beaumont Jefferson 0200-14-060 US 69 C Beaumont TxDOT $49,990,000

LIMITS FROM: IH 10, South

LIMITS TO: SH 347

DESCRIPTION: Widen from 4 to 6 main lanes

REVISION DATE: 07/2020

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES:

19071-F45N

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2, 4

PROJECT HISTORY:

PRELIM ENG: $2,401,000

ROW PURCHASE: $0

CONST ENG: $2,107,000

CONST COST: $49,990,000

CONTINGENCIES: $88,200

INDIRECT COSTS: $2,366,700

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PRJ COST: $58,270,800

2 $28,112,000 $7,028,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL STATE LOCAL

LOCAL 
CONTRIBUTION

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

4 $11,880,000 $2,970,000

$39,992,000 $9,998,000 $0 $49,990,000$0
FUNDING 
BY SHARE:

FUNDING BY 
CATEGORY

$35,140,000

$14,850,000

PCO: $2,307,900

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

MPO PROJECT ID:

$49,990,000.00

REMARKS:

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

Beaumont Hardin 0339-04-036 SH 105 C Sour Lake TxDOT $53,200,000

LIMITS FROM: 0.10 miles east of SH 326

LIMITS TO: Pine Island Bayou

DESCRIPTION: Widen from 2 to 4 lanes divided

REVISION DATE: 07/2020

COST OF 

APPROVED 

PHASES:

18001-F40N

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2, 12

PROJECT HISTORY:

PRELIM ENG: $2,606,800

ROW PURCHASE: $14,000,000

CONST ENG: $2,638,720

CONST COST: $53,200,000

CONTINGENCIES: $1,058,680

INDIRECT COSTS: $0

BND FINANCING: $0

TOTAL PRJ COST: $61,493,880

2 $0 $38,200,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL STATE LOCAL

LOCAL 
CONTRIBUTION

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

12 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0

$0 $53,200,000 $0 $53,200,000$0
FUNDING 
BY SHARE:

FUNDING BY 
CATEGORY

$38,200,000

$15,000,000

PCO: $1,989,680

TOTAL PROJECT COST INFORMATION

MPO PROJECT ID:

$53,200,000.00

PHASE:  C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2045, AMENDMENT 3
BEAUMONT DISTRICT

SETRPC METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

FEDERALLY FUNDED HIGHWAY PROJECTS

Page 11



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 12



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Revised 
Federally Funded Transit Projects 

Page 13



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 14



Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18005-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2021

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $2,200,000

State Funds from TxDOT $500,000

Other Source $2,860,000

Fiscal Year Cost $5,560,000

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $5,560,000

Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20018-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Capital Assistance

Description Replace four CNG <30' buses

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $1,426,623

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $251,757

Fiscal Year Cost $1,678,380

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $1,678,380

Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20019-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Capital Assistance

Description Replace four CNG <30' buses

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $1,106,544

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $195,272

Fiscal Year Cost $1,301,816

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $1,301,816

FY 2021 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 15



Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20020-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Capital Assistance

Description Replace two CNG <30' buses

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $1,207,500

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $1,027,500

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$205,500

Total Project Cost $1,027,500

Project Sponsor

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

Beaumont Municipal Transit

21001-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Capital Assistance

Description Security surveillance system

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $32,000

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $8,000

Fiscal Year Cost $40,000

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $40,000

Project Sponsor

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

Beaumont Municipal Transit

21002-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Operating Assistance

Description Operating assistance

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $79,759

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $79,759

Fiscal Year Cost $159,519

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $159,519

FY 2021 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 16



Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18013-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Facility enhancements

Sec 5309 ID Number TX-2019-095-01

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $570,336

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $570,336

Trans Dev Credits Requested $114,067

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$114,067

Total Project Cost $570,336

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18017-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2021

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855

State Funds from TxDOT $319,560

Other Source $811,824

Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $2,076,239

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18030-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Acquire shop equipment

Sec 5309 ID Number TX-2019-002-04

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $300,000

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $300,000

Trans Dev Credits Requested $60,000

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$60,000

Total Project Cost $300,000

FY 2021 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 17



Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18033-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Electric vehicle (LoNo) project; bus 
purchase & maintenance facility 
upgrade

Sec 5309 ID Number TX-2018-022-03; TX-2018-022-02

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $1,379,857

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $1,379,857

Trans Dev Credits Requested $275,971

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$275,971

Total Project Cost $1,379,857

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

19005-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Maintenance facility construction and 
charging infrastructure

Sec 5309 ID Number TX-2020-005-01

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $1,650,000

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $1,650,000

Trans Dev Credits Requested $330,000

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$330,000

Total Project Cost $1,650,000

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20017-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2020

Project Phase

Description Replace maintenance equipment in 
maintenance building

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $137,460

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $137,460

Fiscal Year Cost $27,495

Trans Dev Credits Requested $27,495

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$27,495

Total Project Cost $274,920

FY 2021 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 18



Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18020-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2021

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $45,705

Fiscal Year Cost $228,526

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $228,526

Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18025-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Administration and Operation of a 
Rural Transportation Program (2021)

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5311

Federal (FTA) Funds $502,153

State Funds from TxDOT $366,672

Other Source $260,812

Fiscal Year Cost $1,129,637

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $1,129,637

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

19002-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Port Arthur Transit flood resiliency for 
critical support facilities

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5324

Federal (FTA) Funds $723,800

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $180,950

Fiscal Year Cost $904,750

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $904,750

FY 2021 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 19



Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20021-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Capital Assistance

Description Replace one CNG <30' bus

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds $327,885

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $327,885

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$49,183

Total Project Cost $327,885

Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20022-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Capital Assistance

Description Replace one CNG <30' bus

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds $293,381

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $293,381

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$44,007

Total Project Cost $293,381

Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20023-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase Capital Assistance

Description Replace two CNG <30' buses

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds $290,665

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $43,599

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$43,599

Total Project Cost $290,665

FY 2021 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 20



Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

19001-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Electric vehicle LoNo project

Sec 5309 ID Number TX-2020-041-00

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds $2,225,000

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $313,563

Fiscal Year Cost $2,538,563

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $2,538,563

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

19003-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Small Urban & Bus Facilities 
Program - FY 2021

Sec 5309 ID Number TX-2019-100-00

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds $151,706

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $151,706

Trans Dev Credits Requested $30,341

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$30,341

Total Project Cost $151,706

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20013-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2021

Project Phase

Description Maintenance Facility Upgrade

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds $118,429

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $118,429

Trans Dev Credits Requested $23,686

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$23,686

Total Project Cost $118,429

FY 2021 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 21



Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18006-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2022

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2022

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $2,220,000

State Funds from TxDOT $500,000

Other Source $2,850,000

Fiscal Year Cost $5,570,000

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $5,570,000

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18018-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2022

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2022

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855

State Funds from TxDOT $319,560

Other Source $811,824

Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $2,076,239

Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18021-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2022

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2022

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $45,705

Fiscal Year Cost $228,526

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $228,526

FY 2022 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 22



Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

18026-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2022

Project Phase

Description Administration and Operation of a 
Rural Transportation Program (2022)

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5311

Federal (FTA) Funds $502,153

State Funds from TxDOT $366,672

Other Source $260,812

Fiscal Year Cost $1,129,637

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $1,129,637

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

19004-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2022

Project Phase

Description Small Urban & Bus Facilities 
Program - FY 2022

Sec 5309 ID Number TX-2020-003-00

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5339

Federal (FTA) Funds $225,059

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $0

Fiscal Year Cost $225,059

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $225,059

FY 2022 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 23



Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20003-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2023

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2023

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $2,240,000

State Funds from TxDOT $500,000

Other Source $2,840,000

Fiscal Year Cost $5,580,000

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $5,580,000

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20009-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2023

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2023

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855

State Funds from TxDOT $319,560

Other Source $811,824

Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $2,076,239

Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20005-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2023

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2023

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $45,705

Fiscal Year Cost $228,526

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $228,526

FY 2023 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 24



Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20007-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2023

Project Phase

Description Administration and Operation of a 
Rural Transportation Program (2023)

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5311

Federal (FTA) Funds $502,153

State Funds from TxDOT $366,672

Other Source $260,812

Fiscal Year Cost $1,129,637

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $1,129,637

FY 2023 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 25



Project Sponsor Beaumont Municipal Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20004-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2024

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2024

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $2,260,000

State Funds from TxDOT $500,000

Other Source $2,840,000

Fiscal Year Cost $5,600,000

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $5,600,000

Project Sponsor Port Arthur Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20010-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2024

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2024

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855

State Funds from TxDOT $319,560

Other Source $811,824

Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $2,076,239

Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20006-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2024

Project Phase

Description Operating assistance for FY 2024

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821

State Funds from TxDOT $0

Other Source $45,705

Fiscal Year Cost $228,526

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $228,526

FY 2024 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 26



Project Sponsor South East Texas Transit

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc)

20008-TXXE

FTA Apportionment Y 2024

Project Phase

Description Administration and Operation of a 
Rural Transportation Program (2024)

Sec 5309 ID Number TBD

Amendment Date & Action

General Project Information Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category 5311

Federal (FTA) Funds $502,153

State Funds from TxDOT $366,672

Other Source $260,812

Fiscal Year Cost $1,129,637

Trans Dev Credits Requested $0

Trans Dev Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount)

$0

Total Project Cost $1,129,637

FY 2024 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN, AMENDMENT 3

Page 27



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 28



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Revised 
Financial Summary 
FY 2020-2045 

Page 29



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 30



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Transit: Funding by Category and Source 

Transit Program 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 -2045 Total 

Federal Match Total Federal Match Total Federal Match Total Federal Match Total Federal Match Total Federal Match Total Federal Match Total 

1 
Sec. 5307 - 
Urbanized Formula 
>200K

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2 
Sec. 5307 - 
Urbanized Formula 
 <200K 

$6,865,651 $8,242,768 $15,108,419 $10,854,934 $5,163,632 $16,018,566 $3,164,855 $4,481,384 $7,646,239 $3,184,855 $4,471,384 $7,656,239 $3,204,855 $4,471,384 $7,676,239 $0 $0 $0 $27,275,150 $26,830,552 $54,105,702 

3 
Sec. 5309 - 
Discretionary 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

4 
Sec. 5310 - 
Elderly &Individuals 
 w/Disabilities 

$182,821 $45,705 $228,526 $182,821 $45,705 $228,526 $365,642 $91,410 $457,052 $182,821 $45,705 $228,526 $182,821 $45,705 $228,526 $0 $0 $0 $1,096,926 $274,230 $1,371,156 

5 
Sec. 5311 - 
Nonurbanized Formula 

$1,004,306 $1,254,968 $2,259,274 $502,153 $627,484 $1,129,637 $502,153 $627,484 $1,129,637 $502,153 $627,484 $1,129,637 $502,153 $627,484 $1,129,637 $0 $0 $0 $3,012,918 $3,764,904 $6,777,822 

6 
Sec. 5316 - 
JARC >200K 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

7 
Sec. 5316 - 
JARC <200K 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

8 
Sec. 5316 - 
JARC Nonurbanized 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

9 
Sec. 5317 - 
New Freedom >200K 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

10 
Sec. 5317 - 
New Freedom <200K 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

11 
Sec. 5317 - 
New Freedom 
Nonurbanized 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

12 
Sec. 5324 - 
Emergency Relief 

$0 $0 $0 $723,800 $180,950 $904,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $723,800 $180,950 $904,750 

13 
Sec. 5337 - 
State of Good Repair 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

14 
Sec. 5339 - Bus & Bus 
Facilities >200K 

$0 $0 $0 $3,407,066 $313,563 $3,720,629 $225,059 $0 $225,059 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $926,231 $2,055,000 $2,981,231 $4,558,356 $2,368,563 $6,926,919 

15 Other FTA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

16 
Regionally Significant 
or Other 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Funds $8,052,778 $9,543,441 $17,596,219 $15,670,774 $6,331,334 $22,002,108 $4,257,709 $5,200,278 $9,457,987 $3,869,829 $5,144,573 $9,014,402 $3,889,829 $5,144,573 $9,034,402 $926,231 $2,055,000 $2,981,231 $36,667,150 $33,419,199 $70,086,349 

 Transit Development Credits 

 Requested $0 $861,560 $0 $0 $0 
$185,247 

$1,046,807 

Awarded $121,188 $1,203,849 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,325,037 

Page 31



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Highway: Funding by Category 

Category Programmed 
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025-2045 Total FY 2020-2045 

Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized 

1 Preventive Maintenance and Rehabilitation $0 $0 $7,150,000 $7,150,000 $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $9,300,000 $9,300,000 $0 $0 $18,150,000 $18,150,000 $9,300,000 $9,300,000 

2M or 2U Urban Area (Non- TMA) Corridor Projects $31,670,000 $31,670,000 $0 $0 $155,000,000 $155,000,000 $0 $0 $73,340,000 $73,340,000 $260,010,000 $260,010,000 $0 $0 

3 Non-Traditionally Funded Transportation Project $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,922,000 $41,922,000 $41,922,000 $41,922,000 $0 $0 

3DB Design Build (DB) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

4 Urban and Regional Connectivity $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,000,000 $70,000,000 $25,000,000 $25,000,000 $14,850,000 $14,850,000 $109,850,000 $109,850,000 $25,000,000 $25,000,000 

5 CMAQ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

6 Structures - Bridge $0 $0 $2,800,000 $2,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,800,000 $2,800,000 $0 $0 

7 Metro Mobility & Rehab   $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

8 Safety $0 $0 $12,454,254 $12,454,254 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,454,254 $12,454,254 $0 $0 

9 TAP Set-Aside Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

10 Supplemental Transportation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 

10 CBI Corridor Border $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

11 District Discretionary $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $4,700,000 $4,700,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

11 Energy Sector $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

12 Texas Clear Lanes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

12 Strategic Priority $18,400,000 $18,400,000 $0 $0 $45,000,000 $45,000,000 $45,000,000 $45,000,000 $15,000,000 $15,000,000 $423,400,000 $423,400,000 $45,000,000 $45,000,000 

SW PE Statewide Budget PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

SW ROW Statewide Budget ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total $50,070,000 $50,070,000 $22,404,254 $22,404,254 $274,900,000 $274,900,000 $300,000,000 $300,000,000 $80,800,000 $80,800,000 $145,312,000 $145,312,000 $873,486,254 $873,486,254 

Page 32



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Highway: Funding by Participation Source 

Source FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025-2045 Total 

Federal $40,056,000 $17,923,403 $66,320,000 $240,000,000 $8,640,000 $40,152,000 $413,091,403 

State $10,014,000 $4,480,851 $208,580,000 $60,000,000 $72,160,000 $63,238,000 $418,472,851 

Local $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - Local Contributions (LC) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,922,000 $41,922,000 

CAT 3 - Prop 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - Prop 7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT - Prop 12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - Prop 14 Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - Texas Mobility Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - TxDOT Port Grant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - Vehical Registration Fees  -VTR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - RTR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - SH 121 Toll Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - SH 161 Toll Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - SH 130 Concession Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - PTF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - Unique Federal Program - Tiger II $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

CAT 3 - TDC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other - Section 5306 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other - Strategy PE Budget $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other - Strategy 102 Budget $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total $50,070,000 $22,404,254 $274,900,000 $300,000,000 $80,800,000 $145,312,000 $873,486,254 

Page 33



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank.

Page 34



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Air Quality Conformity Determination 

Page 35



Page 36

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Page 37



Page 38

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Public Involvement Documentation 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 40

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Notices for Public Input Opportunities 

Page 41

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 42

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 43

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 44

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 45

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 46

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 47

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 48

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 49

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 50

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 51

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Public Comments Received 

1. Comment from Beaumont Municipal Transit

Page 52

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 53

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 54

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Page 55

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Public Meeting Sign-in Sheet 

Page 56

Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Resolution 

Page 57



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 58



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Page 59



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 60



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

MPO Self Certification 

Page 61



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 62



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

Page 63



 Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 64



Revisions to the JOHRTS Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 
Amendment #3 

This page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 65






